

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 334/23
CNR – WBSP01-015412-2023
Ref.:Rabindranagar PS Case no: 295/2023 Dated : 19.10.2023
U/s 376(2)(n)/417 of I.P.C read with Sec 06 of the Protection of Children from
Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.
State Vs. Ravi Dhanuk

Order No.07
Dt.08.01.2024

Accused Ravi Dhanuk is produced from J.C through VCS.

A bail petition of this accused has been filed.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused submitted that the accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. Ld. Advocate for the accused has drawn my attention to the fact that in the petition of complaint it is stated that in the last two months, there was no menstruation but before the doctor in the hospital, she pointed out that LMP was on 15-10-2019. Accused is in custody since 19.10.2023. Charge sheet has already been submitted. No bail prayer is either pending or rejected before any higher forum. The accused may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and condition

Learned Advocate for the defacto complainant submitted that the pregnancy test report of the victim girl is positive but abortion took place naturally that is without any help of doctor.

The victim girl herself is present through VCS and she raised objection against the prayer for bail. She further submitted that she is not pregnant at present.

Learned Special P.P raised objection.

Perused the petition and the materials on record.

It appears that the statements of the prosecution as well as the ld. Advocate for the defacto complainant contradicts to the materials in CD. and the VG herself stated that she is not pregnant at present. The CD does not reveal any document showing termination of pregnancy of the victim girl. The charge sheet has already been submitted. The victim was aged about 17 years at the time of occurrence and there was the story of love affairs. The accused is in custody for a considerable period of time. Having heard the learned lawyer including the victim girl and on perusal of the materials in CD, I am inclined to enlarge the accused.

Accordingly, accused **Ravi Dhanuk** may find bail of Rs. 5,000/- (rupees five thousand only) with two sureties of Rs. 2,500/- (rupees two thousand five hundred) each, one of whom must be a local surety subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that the accused person shall not enter into the jurisdiction of Rabindranagar

Contd. Order No.07 Dt.05.01.2024

P.S. where the victim resides and to attend the Court regularly i.d to J.C till 19-01-2024.

In the event of failure to appear before this Court without any justifiable cause an appropriate legal action will be taken against him.

If on bail to 09-04 2024 for appearance of accused person and for supply of defence copy.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.